

No. S \_\_\_\_\_

-----  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
-----

ELIZABETH A. DAUGHERTY, THEANNA SERVER, PHILIP J.  
MONEGO, JR., DUSTIN GUADAN, TONY LAO, MATTHEW  
ROBBINS, JOHN DWYER, DEANNA DWYER, RICHARD VOELK,  
CATHY VOELK, DAVID TERRY, AND DAVID HAMMOND,  
Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated, Plaintiffs-  
Petitioners,

v.

AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., Defendant-Respondent.

-----  
On Review of the Decision of the Court of Appeal,  
Second Appellate District, No. B186402  
Appeal from the Superior Court of Los Angeles County, Civil No.  
BC308570  
-----

-----  
**PETITION FOR REVIEW**  
-----

-----  
**UNFAIR COMPETITION CASE**

(See Business & Professions Code section 17209; California Rule of Court 44.5)  
-----

**ROBINS, KAPLAN, MILLER & CIRESI L.L.P.**

Steven D. Archer, Esq. (SBN 63834)  
David Martinez (SBN 193183)  
2049 Century Park East, Suite 3700  
Los Angeles, California 90067-3211  
Telephone: (310) 552-0130  
Facsimile: (310) 229-5800

**FAZIO | MICHELETTI LLP**

Jeffrey L. Fazio (SBN 146043)  
Dina E. Micheletti (SBN 184141)  
4900 Hopyard Road, Suite 290  
Pleasanton, California 94588-7100  
Telephone: (925) 469-2424  
Facsimile: (925) 369-0344

**LEVY RAM & OLSON LLP**

Michael F. Ram (SBN 104805)  
639 Front Street  
Fourth Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: (415) 433-4949  
Facsimile: (415) 433-7311

**THE STURDEVANT LAW FIRM, P.C.**

James C. Sturdevant (SBN 94551)  
Monique Olivier (SBN 190385)  
475 Sansome Street, Suite 1750  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: (415) 477-2410  
Facsimile: (415) 477-2420

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PAGE NO.

I. ISSUES PRESENTED..... 1

II. NECESSITY AND IMPORTANCE OF REVIEW..... 1

III. BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 4

IV. LEGAL DISCUSSION..... 7

A. This Court Should Grant Review Because the Court of Appeal’s Decision is Contrary to the CLRA’s Legislative History and Each of the Decisions That Have Involved Concealment Claims Arising Under the CLRA..... 7

1. The Court of Appeal’s Ruling That Concealment is Actionable Under the CLRA Only If Accompanied by an Affirmative Misrepresentation is Directly Contrary to the Legislative Mandate to Construe the Statute Liberally ..... 10

2. This Court Should Grant Review Because the Court of Appeal’s Construction of the CLRA is Inconsistent with Other Decisions in Which Disclosure Issues Were Presented ..... 15

B. Like the CLRA, the UCL is Broader in Scope Than Common Law Contract and Fraud Principles ..... 20

C. Review Should Be Granted Because The Court of Appeal’s Ruling Permits Concealment of Product Defects Under All Three Prongs of the UCL..... 22

V. CONCLUSION ..... 28

WORD-COUNT CERTIFICATION ..... 30

DECLARATION OF SERVICE..... 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE NO.

### CASES

<i>American Philatelic So. v. Claibourne</i> , 3 Cal. 2d 689 (1935) .....	2
<i>Aron v. U-Haul Co. of California</i> , 143 Cal. App. 4th 796 (2006) .....	10
<i>Bank of the West v. Superior Court</i> , 2 Cal. 4th 1254 (1992) .....	24
<i>Bardin v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> 136 Cal.App.4th 1255 (2006) .....	17, 18, 25
<i>Barquis v. Merchants Collection Ass’n</i> , 7 Cal. 3d 94 (1972) .....	2
<i>Blakemore v. Superior Court</i> , 129 Cal. App. 4th 26 (2005) .....	28
<i>Broughton v. Cigna Healthplans of Calif.</i> , 21 Cal. 4th 1066 (1999) .....	8
<i>Cel-Tech Communications, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Telephone Co.</i> , 20 Cal. 4th 163 (1999) .....	8, 9, 21, 23
<i>Chamberlan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 369 F. Supp. 2d 1138 (N.D. Cal. 2005) .....	16, 17, 23, 24
<i>Chern v. Bank of America</i> , 15 Cal. 3d 866 (1976) .....	21
<i>Committee On Children’s Television, Inc. v. General Foods Corp.</i> , 35 Cal.3d 197 (1983) .....	21, 23
<i>Daugherty v. Am. Honda Motor Corp.</i> , 144 Cal. App. 4th 824 (2006) .....	passim
<i>Day v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 63 Cal. App. 4th 325 (1998) .....	24
<i>Fletcher v. Sec. Pac. Nat’l Bank</i> , 23 Cal. 3d 442 (1979) .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Taylor</i> , 446 S.W. 2d 521 (Tenn. 1969) .....	20
<i>Friedman v. GMC</i> , 1998 U.S. Dist. Lexis 15621 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 16, 1998) .....	20
<i>FTC v. Colgate Palmolive Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 374 (1965).....	8
<i>General Acc. etc. Corp. v. Indus. Acc. Com.</i> , 196 Cal. 179 (1925) .....	13
<i>Howard v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. 763785-2 (Alameda Super. Ct., Oct. 11, 2000) .....	16, 24
<i>Kagan v. Gibraltar Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n</i> , 35 Cal. 3d 582 (1984) .....	8
<i>Kerran v. FTC.</i> , 265 F.2d. 246 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1959) .....	8
<i>Khan v. Shiley</i> , 217 Cal. App. 3d 848 (1990) .....	27
<i>Lazar v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 69 Cal. App. 4th 1494 (1999) .....	23
<i>Lingsch v. Savage</i> , 213 Cal. App. 3d 729 (1963) .....	11
<i>Massachusetts Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 97 Cal. App. 4th 1282 (2002) .....	16, 24
<i>Muehlbauer v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 431 F. Supp. 2d 847 (N.D. Ill. 2006).....	16, 24
<i>Olsen v. Breeze, Inc.</i> , 48 Cal. App. 4th 608 (1996) .....	24
<i>Outboard Marine Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 52 Cal. App. 3d 30 (1975) .....	passim
<i>Podolsky v. First Healthcare Corp.</i> , 50 Cal. App. 4th 632 (1996) .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<i>Prata v. Superior Court</i> , 91 Cal. App. 4th 1128 (2001) .....	24
<i>Progressive West Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 135 Cal. App. 4th 263 (2005) .....	22
<i>Smith v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 93 Cal. App.4th 700 (2001) .....	28
<i>State of New York v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 466 N.Y.S.2d 124 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1985).....	19, 26
<i>Stevens v. Superior Court</i> , 180 Cal. App. 3d 605 (1986) .....	14
<i>Stop Youth Addiction, Inc. v. Lucky Stores, Inc.</i> , 17 Cal. 4th 553 (1998) .....	23
<i>Trew v. Volvo Cars of No. Am. LLC</i> , 2006 WL 306904 (E.D. Cal. 2006) .....	16, 24

**STATUTES**

Bus. & Prof. Code § 17535 .....	21
Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17200-17209 (UCL) .....	passim
Civ. Code § 1760 .....	9, 11, 15
Civ. Code § 1770(a)(5).....	6, 11
Civ. Code § 1770(a)(7).....	6, 11, 17, 19
Civ. Code §§ 1750-1784 (CLRA) .....	passim

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

James S. Reed, <i>Legislating for the Consumer: An Insider’s Analysis of the Consumer Legal Remedies Act</i> , 2 PAC. L.J. 1 (1971) .....	8, 10, 15
--	-----------

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

PAGE NO.

**RULES**

Cal. R. Ct. 28(b)(1)..... 4  
Cal. R. Ct. 979 ..... 4
